



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

APPEALS CHAMBER

ENGLISH
Original : FRENCH

Before Judge: Claude Jorda, Pre-hearing Judge

Registry: Adama Dieng

Order of: 26 June 2002

GEORGES ANDERSON NDERUMBUMWE RUTAGANDA

(Appellant)

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

(Respondent)

Case No. ICTR-96-3-A

SCHEDULING ORDER

Counsel for the Appellant:

David Jacobs
David Paciocco

Office of the Prosecutor:

Norman Farrell
Mathias Marcussen
Norul Rashid
Helen Brady

I, Claude Jorda, Pre-hearing Judge in the present matter,

Considering the Decision of 26 April 2002 [\[1\]](#) and the Decision of 7 May 2002 [\[2\]](#) rendered in the present matter, whereby Georges Anderson Nderubumwe Rutaganda (the

"Appellant") was, *inter alia*, ordered to file a new document (the "New Document") clearly and precisely setting out his grounds of appeal no later than 3 June 2002,

Considering the Scheduling Order of 22 May 2002, in which the Judge directed that the hearings on appeal should be held on Thursday 4 and Friday 5 July 2002, and indicated that the details of the said hearings would be specified after the filing of the New Document,

Considering that the New Document entitled "Grounds of Appeal, Supplemental Defence Document Filed Pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Judge Claude Jorda, dated 26 April 2002" was filed by the Appellant on 3 June 2002 and that it afforded the Appeals Chamber clarification on the issues to be determined by the Chamber with regard to the Appellant's appeal,

Recalling that the Appeals Chamber is also seized of a cross-appeal by the Prosecution.

For the foregoing reasons,

Hereby order that the hearings on appeal scheduled for Thursday 4 and Friday 5 July 2002 shall proceed as follows:

Thursday 4 July 2002

9 a.m. – 10.30 a.m.	Submissions by the Appellant (1 hour 30 minutes)
10.30 a.m.– 11 a.m.	Break (30 minutes)
11.30 a.m. – 12.30 p.m.	Further submissions by the Appellant (1 hour)
12.30 p.m. – 2 p.m.	Break (1 hour 30 minutes)
2 p.m. – 3.30 p.m.	Response by the Prosecution (1 hour 30 minutes)
3.30 p.m. – 4 p.m.	Break (30 minutes)
4 p.m. – 4.30 p.m.	Response by the Prosecution continued (30 minutes)
4.30 p.m. – 5 p.m.	Reply by the Appellant (30 minutes)

Friday 5 July 2002

9.30 a.m. – 10 a.m.	Submissions by the Prosecution (30 minutes)
10 a.m. – 10.30 a.m.	Response by the Appellant (30 minutes)
10.30 a.m. – 11 a.m.	Break (30 minutes)
11 a.m. – 11.15 a.m.	Reply by the Prosecution (15 minutes)

Done in French and English, the French text being authoritative.

Claude Jorda
Pre-hearing Judge

Done at The Hague, The Netherlands, 26 June 2002.

[Seal of the Tribunal]

- - - - -

[\[1\]](#) Decision Ordering Clarification, and Scheduling Forthcoming Hearings, rendered on 26 April 2002.

[\[2\]](#) Decision ("Extremely Urgent Motion for Adjournment of the oral hearing in this matter, and an extension of time for filing of additional materials required pursuant to the order of the honourable Judge Claude Jorda, dated 26 April 2002"), rendered on 7 May 2002.